THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

COMPANY DIRECTORS' DUTIES

Report by

Senate Standing Committee
on

Legal and Constitutional Affairs

November 198%

Australian Government Publishing Service
Canberra



© Commonwealth of Australia 1989
ISBN 0 644 10716 2

THE PARLIAMENT OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
FPARLIAMENTARY PAPER

395 OF 1989

Ordered to be printed
by authority
ISSN 0727-4181

Printed in Austraiia by A. D. RuBE, Commonwsaith Government Printer, Canberra




iii
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Senator Barney Cooney (Victoria), Chairman

Senator Richard Alston (Victoria), Deputy Chairman from 22 March
1989

Senator Bob Collins (Northern Territory)

Senator Patricia Giles (Western Australia)

Senator Robert Hill (South Australia), Deputy Chairman until
22 March 1989 : : ‘

Senator Janet Powell (Victoria)

Senator Chris Schacht (South Australia)

Senator John Stone (Queensland)

Secretary: Bronwyn McNaughton
The Senate
Parliament House
Canberra



TABLE OF CONTENTS

page

Terms of Reference ix
Recommendations xi
Abbreviations wvil
CHAPTER 1 BACKGROUND TO INQUIRY 1
. Terms of reference 1
. Advertising the inquiry 1
. Focus cof the inquiry 2
. Public hearings 3
New corporations legislation 4
Structure of the report 4
CHAPTER 2 INTRODUCTION 7
. The modern corporate sector 7
. Where do directors’ duties lie? S
. Wider duties 9
. Multiple duties - much conflict? 12
. Is there need for more regulation? 12
. What sort of regulation? 13
. What is the standard of directors’ duties? 14
Close corpeorations 16
Sanctions 16
Summary 17
CHAPTER 3 CARE, SKILL AND DILIGENCE 19
Case law 19

. Legislation 23
. Section 229 23
Other specific provisions 25

. The traditional duties summarised 27
. The business judgment rule 29
. Attendance at meetings 31
. Figurehead directors 33

Delegation 33



CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

DIRECTORS’ FIPUCIARY DUTIES

The fiduciary’s powers and discretions
Ratification

The interests of the company
Standards of conduct

Disclosure

Conflicts of interest and duty
Abuse of a position

Multiple directorships

Business opportunities
‘Corporate opportunity’ doctrine
Disclosure and consent

» A continuing duty

The relationship of the companies legislation
to equity
Conclusion

DIRECTORS’ WIDER DUTIES -~ CREDITORS

Introduction
Duties to creditors
v Wi

. Ring v Sutton

The effect of the cases

Should creditors be able to sue?

Statutcry provisions

Intersection of fiduciary and statutory duties
Ceonclusion

DIRECTORS' WIDER DUTIES - OTHER ’OUTSIDE’
INTERESTS

Employees

Gratuitous benefits

The English situation
Environmental issues
Consumers

Reconciling different duties
Conclusion



CHAPTER 7

CHAPTER 8

CHAPTER 9

CHAPTER 10

CHAPTER 11

vii

INTERNAL CONTROLS

. fThe board of directors
What is a director?
Representative directors
. Executive vs non-executive directors
. The composition of the board _
. Charitable and other non-profit companies
. Directors vs auditors
. The division of power between directors and
sharecholders
Shareholders and renounceable rights issues
Table 1: Average Size and Composition of
Boards, 1988

AUDIT COMMITTEES

Corporate senates
. Stakeholder councils

QUALIFICATIONS OF COMPANY DIRECTORS

Horses for courses
Education and training of directors
Statement of skills

ENFORCEMENT - GENERAL

Ethics
Enforcement of the law
. Australia’s corporate regulatory system
. National corporations legisiation
. Adequacy of enforcement
. Actions by the NCSC

SHAREHOLDER REMEDIES

Minority shareholders
The rule in
. Derivative action (fraud on the minority)
. Perscnal action
. Rectification of the register
Restraining acts ultra vires the company
'Where justice otherwise reguires an
exception’

101

101
101
105
106
107
109
109

111
114

117

119

126
128

131

134
135
137

139

139
141
142
143
144
145

151

151
153
154
157
158
158§

159



CHAPTER 12

CHAPTER 13

APPENDIX I

APPENDIX IX

viii

The Australian attitude
Statutory remedies

The cost of litigating
Contingency fees

Obtaining information

. Forgiveness of breaches of duty

P

DIRECTORS’ PERSONAL LIABILITY FOR ACTS OF
THE COMPANY

Corporate personality

. Individual liability

. Allocation of individual and corporate

liability .

Examples from other jurisdictions
Submissions

. Indemnification

. Individual liability may be appropriate
Development of policy
Relevant factors
Legal risk management

SANCTIONS AGAINST DIRECTORS

. Criminal sanctions

. De¢riminalisation of company law
. Civil remedies

. Level of penalties

. Community service orders

. Disgqualification

INDIVIDUALS AND ORGANISATIONS WHO MADE WRITTEN
SUBMISSIONS TO THE COMMITTEE

WITNESSES WHO APPEARED AT PUBLIC HEARIKGS

159
160
162
163
164
165

167

167
170
170

172
172
175
176
177
178
179
152

187

188
189
150
151
193
194

195
197



ix

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The social and fiduciary duties and
responsibilities of company directors.

(Journals of the Senate, No 79, 26 May 1988, pp 763-4)



xi

RECOMMENDATIONS

An objective'duty of care for directors be provided in the

companies legislation. (para 3.28)

A "business Jjudgment rule’ be introduced into Australian
company law. It should include an obligation on directors to
inform themselves of matters relevant to the administration
of the company. They should be reguired to exercise an active
discretion in the relevant matter or, alternatively, to show

a reasonable degree of care in the circumstances. (para 3.35)

Directors be reguired to attend becard meetings unless there

is a reasonable excuse for non-attendance. (para 3.39)

The companies legislation be amended to provide for, and
specifically limit, the extent to which company officers may

rely on others. (para 3.53)

The companies legislation be amended to set out requirements
which must be met for exoneration of -directors from what
would otherwise be breaches of their fiduciary duties. (para

4.65)

The companies legislation be amended to permit all creditors
to share equally in sums recovered from directors. (para
5.47)

Criminal liability under companies legislation not apply in

the absence of criminality. (para 5.57)



10

11

xii

The companies legislation be amended to make it clear that
the interests of a company's employees may be taken into
account by directors in administering the company. (para
6.24) '

Matters such as the interests of consumers, or environmental
protection, be dealt with not in companies legislation but in
legislation aimed specifically at those matters. (para 6.56)

The NCSC and the ASC proceed immediately to consult as
necessary, in particular with shareholders’ groups and others
involved in the securities industry, in order to develop a
proposal to eliminate the unfair practices relating to small

shareholders in renounceable rights issues. (para 7.48)

(i) The establishment of an audit committee be made a

requirement for public listing of a company;

(iiy the chairperson and a majority, or all, of the members of

the audit committee be non-executive directors;

(1ii) the audit committee be required to meet regularly and

report to the board;

(iv) the audit committee have direct access to the company’s

auditors (internal and external) and senior managers, and
the ability to consult independent experts where necessary;

and

(v) as a high but lesser priority, similar requirements be

introduced for larger non-listed companies. (para 8.15)



xiii

12 BAudit committees have the following functions:

(i) reviewing financial information to ensure its accuracy and

timeliness and the inclusion of all appropriate

disclosures;

(ii) ensuring the existence and effective operation of

accounting and financial controls;

tiiiy overseeing the audit of the company, including nominating

the auditors, approving the scope of the audit and

examining the results;

(iv) providing a link between the auditors and the board; and

13

14

(v) any other functions allocated to it by the company,

provided that the extra functions do not compromise its
ability to perform the tasks set out in paragraphs (i)-(iv)

above. (para 8.16)

Smaller unlisted companies be encouraged to set up audit
committees, or, in the absence of an audit committee, have
auditors present at board meetings which approve financial
statements prior to their distribution to shareholders. (para

8.17)

The Company Directors’ Association of Australia and the

Institute of Directors in Australia:

(i) make an assessment of the courses and programs dealing with

the duties and responsibilities of company directors;



xiv

(ii) following this assessment, compile an index which sets out

information such as the courses available and the cost,

duration and location of the courses;

(iii) update the index at regular intervals; and

(iv) distribute the index freely amongst company directers.

15

16

17

ig

19

(para 9.19)

The Company Directors’ Association of Australia and the
Institute of Directors in BAustralia encocurage company
directors to participate in the available courses and

programs. {(para §5.20)

The board of a public company state in the company’'s annual
report the particular skills and expertise that each director

brings to the company. (para 9.24)

A public company include in its annual report a statement of
the particular skills and expertise that it considers

desirable to be represented on its board. (parxa 9.24)

Company directors’ professional associations, such as the
Company Directors’ Association of Australia and the Institute
of Directors in Australia, take steps to develop and promote

a code of ethics for company directors. (para 10.10)

The NCSC, the ASC and the Corporations and Securities Fanel
receive the funding necessary for them to be as active,

effective and vigilant as possible. (10.39}



20

21

XV

The law be amended to make a director personally liable for
complicity where he or she intentionally or recklessly
assists in or encourages an act which constitutes an offence

by a company. (para 12.31)

{i) The appropriate mix of individual and corporate liability

for corporate misconduct be referred to a body such as the
Australian Law Reform Commission for detailed investigation

and report;

(iiy the matter be investigated and researched in close

consultation with all persons and community groups who are

willing and able to contribute; and

(iii) the aim of such a review be to develop a theoretical basis

22

23

to guide the future drafting of legislation and prosecution

guidelines., (para 12.46)

Section 229¢2) of the Companies Code, or its equivalent, be
amended so that criminal liability under that section only
applies where conduct is genuinely criminal in nature. (para
13.12)

Civil penalties be provided in the companies legislation for
breaches by directors where no criminality is involved, and,
in appropriate circumstances, people suffering loss as a
result of a breach be enabled to bring a claim for damages in

the proceedings taken to recover the penalty. (para 13.13)



xvi

24 A system of on-the-spot fines for minor offences, such as the
Victorian PERIN system, be introduced into the administration

of company law. {(para 13.20)



ASC

AULSA

Companies Code

Evidence

NCSC

The Committee

xvii

ABBREVIATIORS

Australian Securities Commission

Australian Universities Law Schools
Association

The Companies Act 1981 as it applies in all

jurisdictions

Transcript of proceedings of the Committee’s
public hearings

The National Companies and Securities
Commission :

The Senate Standing Committee on Legal and
Constitutional Affalrs





