THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

COMPANY DIRECTORS' DUTIES

Report by

Senate Standing Committee

on

Legal and Constitutional Affairs

November 1989

© Commonwealth of Australia 1989 ISBN 0 644 10716 2

THE PARLIAMENT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA PARLIAMENTARY PAPER

395 OF 1989

Ordered to be printed by authority ISSN 0727-4181

Printed in Australia by R. D. RUBIE, Commonwealth Government Printer, Canberra

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Senator Barney Cooney (Victoria), Chairman
Senator Richard Alston (Victoria), Deputy Chairman from 22 March
1989
Senator Bob Collins (Northern Territory)
Senator Patricia Giles (Western Australia)
Senator Robert Hill (South Australia), Deputy Chairman until
22 March 1989
Senator Janet Powell (Victoria)
Senator Chris Schacht (South Australia)
Senator John Stone (Queensland)

Secretary: Bronwyn McNaughton The Senate

Parliament House

Canberra

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			page
		. Terms of Reference . Recommendations . Abbreviations	ix xi xvii
CHAPTER	1	BACKGROUND TO INQUIRY	1
		. Terms of reference . Advertising the inquiry . Focus of the inquiry . Public hearings . New corporations legislation . Structure of the report	1 1 2 3 4 4
CHAPTER	2	INTRODUCTION	7
		. The modern corporate sector . Where do directors' duties lie? . Wider duties . Multiple duties - much conflict? . Is there need for more regulation? . What sort of regulation? . What is the standard of directors' duties? . Close corporations . Sanctions . Summary	7 9 12 12 13 14 16 16
CHAPTER	3	CARE, SKILL AND DILIGENCE	19
		. Case law . Legislation . Section 229 . Other specific provisions . The traditional duties summarised . The business judgment rule . Attendance at meetings . Figurehead directors Delegation	19 23 23 25 27 29 31 33

CHAPTER	4	DIRECTORS' FIDUCIARY DUTIES	37
		The fiduciary's powers and discretions Ratification The interests of the company Standards of conduct Disclosure Conflicts of interest and duty Abuse of a position Multiple directorships Business opportunities 'Corporate opportunity' doctrine Disclosure and consent A continuing duty The relationship of the companies legislation to equity Conclusion	3 9 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 7 4 7 5 5 5 6 5 7 8 5 7 8 5 8 6 7 8 7 8 7 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
CHAPTER	5	DIRECTORS' WIDER DUTIES - CREDITORS . Introduction . Duties to creditors . Walker v Wimborne . Ring v Sutton . Nicholson v Permakraft . Kinsela v Russell Kinsela Pty Ltd . The effect of the cases . Should creditors be able to sue? . Statutory provisions . Intersection of fiduciary and statutory duties . Conclusion	61 66 67 68 69 71 72 75 76 79
CHAPTER (6	DIRECTORS' WIDER DUTIES - OTHER 'OUTSIDE' INTERESTS . Employees . Gratuitous benefits . The English situation . Environmental issues . Consumers . Reconciling different duties . Conclusion	83 84 85 86 93 95 97

CHAPTER	7	INTERNAL CONTROLS	101
		 The board of directors What is a director? Representative directors Executive vs non-executive directors The composition of the board Charitable and other non-profit companies Directors vs auditors The division of power between directors and shareholders Shareholders and renounceable rights issues Table 1: Average Size and Composition of Boards, 1988 	101 105 106 107 109 109 111 114
CHAPTER	8	AUDIT COMMITTEES	119
		. Corporate senates . Stakeholder councils	126 128
CHAPTER	9	QUALIFICATIONS OF COMPANY DIRECTORS	131
		. Horses for courses . Education and training of directors . Statement of skills	134 135 137
CHAPTER	10	ENFORCEMENT - GENERAL	139
		 Ethics Enforcement of the law Australia's corporate regulatory system National corporations legislation Adequacy of enforcement Actions by the NCSC 	139 141 142 143 144 145
CHAPTER	11	SHAREHOLDER REMEDIES	151
		 Minority shareholders The rule in Foss v Harbottle Derivative action (fraud on the minority) Personal action Rectification of the register Restraining acts ultra vires the company 'Where justice otherwise requires an exception' 	151 153 154 157 158 158

viii

	 The Australian attitude Statutory remedies The cost of litigating Contingency fees Obtaining information Forgiveness of breaches of duty 	159 160 162 163 164 165
CHAPTER 12	DIRECTORS' PERSONAL LIABILITY FOR ACTS OF THE COMPANY	167
	 Corporate personality Individual liability Hamilton v Whitehead Allocation of individual and corporate liability Examples from other jurisdictions Submissions Indemnification 	167 170 170 172 172 175 176
CHAPTER 13	. Individual liability may be appropriate . Development of policy . Relevant factors . Legal risk management SANCTIONS AGAINST DIRECTORS	177 178 179 182
	 Criminal sanctions Decriminalisation of company law Civil remedies Level of penalties Community service orders Disqualification 	188 189 190 191 193 194
APPENDIX I	INDIVIDUALS AND ORGANISATIONS WHO MADE WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS TO THE COMMITTEE	195
ADDENDTY TT	WITHINGS WHO ADDRADED AT DIRLIC HEARINGS	197

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The social and fiduciary duties and responsibilities of company directors.

(Journals of the Senate, No 79, 26 May 1988, pp 763-4)

RECOMMENDATIONS

- An objective duty of care for directors be provided in the companies legislation. (para 3.28)
- A 'business judgment rule' be introduced into Australian company law. It should include an obligation on directors to inform themselves of matters relevant to the administration of the company. They should be required to exercise an active discretion in the relevant matter or, alternatively, to show a reasonable degree of care in the circumstances. (para 3.35)
- Directors be required to attend board meetings unless there is a reasonable excuse for non-attendance. (para 3.39)
- 4 The companies legislation be amended to provide for, and specifically limit, the extent to which company officers may rely on others. (para 3.53)
- The companies legislation be amended to set out requirements which must be met for exoneration of directors from what would otherwise be breaches of their fiduciary duties. (para 4.65)
- The companies legislation be amended to permit all creditors to share equally in sums recovered from directors. (para 5.47)
- 7 Criminal liability under companies legislation not apply in the absence of criminality. (para 5.57)

- 8 The companies legislation be amended to make it clear that the interests of a company's employees may be taken into account by directors in administering the company. (para 6.24)
- 9 Matters such as the interests of consumers, or environmental protection, be dealt with not in companies legislation but in legislation aimed specifically at those matters. (para 6.56)
- 10 The NCSC and the ASC proceed immediately to consult as necessary, in particular with shareholders' groups and others involved in the securities industry, in order to develop a proposal to eliminate the unfair practices relating to small shareholders in renounceable rights issues. (para 7.48)

11

- (i) The establishment of an audit committee be made a requirement for public listing of a company;
- (ii) the chairperson and a majority, or all, of the members of the audit committee be non-executive directors;
- (iii) the audit committee be required to meet regularly and report to the board;
 - (iv) the audit committee have direct access to the company's auditors (internal and external) and senior managers, and the ability to consult independent experts where necessary; and
 - (v) as a high but lesser priority, similar requirements be introduced for larger non-listed companies. (para 8.15)

- 12 Audit committees have the following functions:
 - (i) reviewing financial information to ensure its accuracy and timeliness and the inclusion of all appropriate disclosures;
 - (ii) ensuring the existence and effective operation of accounting and financial controls;
- (iii) overseeing the audit of the company, including nominating the auditors, approving the scope of the audit and examining the results;
 - (iv) providing a link between the auditors and the board; and
 - (v) any other functions allocated to it by the company, provided that the extra functions do not compromise its ability to perform the tasks set out in paragraphs (i)-(iv) above. (para 8.16)
- 13 Smaller unlisted companies be encouraged to set up audit committees, or, in the absence of an audit committee, have auditors present at board meetings which approve financial statements prior to their distribution to shareholders. (para 8.17)
- 14 The Company Directors' Association of Australia and the Institute of Directors in Australia:
 - (i) make an assessment of the courses and programs dealing with the duties and responsibilities of company directors;

- (ii) following this assessment, compile an index which sets out information such as the courses available and the cost, duration and location of the courses;
- (iii) update the index at regular intervals; and
- The Company Directors' Association of Australia and the Institute of Directors in Australia encourage company directors to participate in the available courses and programs. (para 9.20)
- 16 The board of a public company state in the company's annual report the particular skills and expertise that each director brings to the company. (para 9.24)
- 17 A public company include in its annual report a statement of the particular skills and expertise that it considers desirable to be represented on its board. (para 9.24)
- Company directors' professional associations, such as the Company Directors' Association of Australia and the Institute of Directors in Australia, take steps to develop and promote a code of ethics for company directors. (para 10.11)
- 19 The NCSC, the ASC and the Corporations and Securities Panel receive the funding necessary for them to be as active, effective and vigilant as possible. (10.39)

20 The law be amended to make a director personally liable for complicity where he or she intentionally or recklessly assists in or encourages an act which constitutes an offence by a company. (para 12.31)

21

- (i) The appropriate mix of individual and corporate liability for corporate misconduct be referred to a body such as the Australian Law Reform Commission for detailed investigation and report;
- (ii) the matter be investigated and researched in close consultation with all persons and community groups who are willing and able to contribute; and
- (iii) the aim of such a review be to develop a theoretical basis to guide the future drafting of legislation and prosecution guidelines. (para 12.46)
- 22 Section 229(2) of the Companies Code, or its equivalent, be amended so that criminal liability under that section only applies where conduct is genuinely criminal in nature. (para 13.12)
- 23 Civil penalties be provided in the companies legislation for breaches by directors where no criminality is involved, and, in appropriate circumstances, people suffering loss as a result of a breach be enabled to bring a claim for damages in the proceedings taken to recover the penalty. (para 13.15)

24 A system of on-the-spot fines for minor offences, such as the Victorian PERIN system, be introduced into the administration of company law. (para 13.20)

xvii

ABBREVIATIONS

Australian Securities Commission ASC

Australian Universities Law Schools AULSA

Association

The Companies Act 1981 as it applies in all Companies Code

jurisdictions

Transcript of proceedings of the Committee's Evidence

public hearings

The National Companies and Securities NCSC

Commission

The Senate Standing Committee on Legal and Constitutional Affairs The Committee